### HOUSE BILL 1184

B4

7lr2914

### By: **Delegates Mizeur, Hixson, Hucker, and N. King** Introduced and read first time: February 20, 2007 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

### A BILL ENTITLED

### 1 AN ACT concerning

## Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 – Montgomery County – Blair Baseball Field Improvements

# FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 to permit the Board of Directors of Maryland Community Baseball, Inc. to include funds expended on or after a certain date in the matching fund.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006
Section 1(3) Item ZA02

### 10 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 11 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

12 Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That:

15 (3) ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



#### HOUSE BILL 1184

1	(AS)	Blair Bas	eball Field	l Improve	ements.	Provide	a grant	
2		equal to the lesser of (i) $50,000$ or (ii) the amount of the						
3		matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of						
4		Maryland Community Baseball, Inc. for the planning,						
5		design,	repair,	renovati	ion, o	constructi	ion of	
6		improvem	ents, and	capital	equippi	ng of tl	he Blair	
7		Baseball	Field,	located	in	Silver	Spring.	
8		Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching						
9		fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective						
10		date of this Act, INCLUDING FUNDS EXPENDED ON OR						
11		AFTER	JANUAR	Y 1,	2002	(Mor	ntgomery	
12		County)			••••••		•••••	50,000

13 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
 14 June 1, 2007.